USD  10.6  773.9  14.9  1,124.3

 GBP  0.9  93.0  0.8  75.6

 Others  92.2  73.8  25.3  22.0

(iii) Derivative instruments

As at

March 31, 2021

As at

March 31, 2020

(a) Forward contract for export debtors outstanding  773.2  295.1

(b) Forward contract for import creditors outstanding  1,508.3  612.6

(c) Forward cover for expected future sales / (purchases)  5,012.7  2,274.2

(iv) Significant forward contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2021

Foreign currency Amount in foreign

currency (million)

Amount in

INR

Imports

Euro (EUR) 16.1 1,435.8

(12.6) (1,061.3)

US Dollar (USD) 20.1 1,480.6

(14.1) (1,072.1)

Swiss Franc (CHF) 0.5 41.7

(0.8) (61.9)

Swedish Krona (SEK)  -  -

(2.0) (15.7)

Exports

Euro (EUR) 43.1 4,121.4

(5.5) (480.5)

US Dollar (USD) 38.4 2,911.3

(46.9) (3,687.6)

Australian Dollar (AUD)  3.6  203.0

(-) (-)

Note : Figures in brackets are for the previous year.

Annual Report 2020-21 | Financial Statements

GE T&D India Limited 165

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to change in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments. The impact on profit/ loss before tax is as below:

As at

March 31, 2021

As at

March 31, 2020

USD sensitivity

Increase of INR/USD by 1% net (gain) (3.3) (3.4)

Decrease of INR/USD by 1% net loss 3.3 3.4

EURO sensitivity

Increase of INR/EUR by 1% net loss 1.4 4.1

Decrease of INR/EUR by 1% net (gain) (1.4) (4.1)

Other currency

Increase of INR/ other currency by 1% net (gain) / loss (0.8) 1.6

Decrease of INR/ other currency by 1% net loss / (gain) 0.8 (1.6)

The following significant exchange rates were applied at the year end:

As at

March 31, 2021

As at

March 31, 2020

INR/ USD 73.1 75.7

INR/ Euro 85.8 82.8

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Exposure to Interest rate risk

The Company has the following exposure in interest bearing borrowings as on reporting date:

As at

March 31, 2021

As at

March 31, 2020

Fixed interest borrowings  250.0  3,330.0

Variable interest borrowings  1,962.8  1,567.1